

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5046

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMGEN INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, and SCOTT
GOTTLIEB, M.D., in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND
DRUGS, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia,
No. 17-cv-1006, District Judge Randolph Moss

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
AND TO EXPEDITE BRIEFING AND ARGUMENT**

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SUSAN M. COOK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amgen Inc.*February 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
The Statutory Framework	4
Amgen’s Sensipar	5
Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. AMGEN PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL CHALLENGE TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION AND HAS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	10
A. FDA Applied an Unlawful Interpretation of “Fairly Respond.”	10
B. FDA’s “Fairly Respond” Standard Violates Basic Principles of Fair Notice and Retroactive Rulemaking.	13
C. FDA’s Disparate Treatment of Similarly Situated Entities is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17
II. AMGEN WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	18
III. TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	21
IV. NEITHER DEFENDANTS NOR INTERVENOR WILL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HARMED BY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-0627 JDB, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006)	19
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	21
<i>Celsis In Vitro, Inc. v. CellzDirect, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	15
<i>CollaGenex Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-14052003, WL 21697344 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2003).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	15
<i>FTC v. Heinz, H.J. Co.</i> , No. 00-5362, 2000 WL 1741320 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8, 2000).....	21
<i>*General Elec. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Cobalt Pharm. Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-4539, 2010 WL 4687839 (D.N.J. 2010).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21

<i>*Merck & Co. v. FDA</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	20
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	16, 17
<i>*SNR Wireless License Co, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
Statutes and Other Authorities	
21 U.S.C. § 355a.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355a(b)(1).....	5, 7
21 U.S.C. § 355a(b)(1)(B).....	8, 18
21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(1).....	5, 7
21 U.S.C. § 355a(c)(1)(B).....	8, 18
<i>*21 U.S.C. § 355a(d)(4)</i>	2, 5, 10
<i>*21 U.S.C. § 355a(j)</i>	4
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1981).....	11

Oxford English Dictionary (2017).....11
Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995).....11
